As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary
estimates and the final acquisition accounting will arise, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined Company’s future
results of operations and financial position.

Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may change the amount of the total purchase
consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may impact the combined Company’s statement of operations. The final calculation of consideration transferred and the purchase price allocation may be materially
different than the preliminary amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

OrthoPediatrics Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

OrthoPediatrics Corp. ApiFix Ltd. Total OrthoPediatrics Corp.

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2019 Acquisition Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 70,777  $ 840  $ (2,067)  4(a) $ 69,550
Restricted cash 1,250  —  —  1,250
Accounts receivable, net 16,003  127  —  16,130
Inventories, net 38,000  616  —  38,616
Notes receivable 564  —  —  564
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,464  84  —  1,548

Total current assets $ 128,058  $ 1,667  $ (2,067)  $ 127,658
Property and equipment, net 21,349  136  —  21,485
Other assets:

Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 14,484  —  32,950  4(b) 47,434
Goodwill 13,773  —  52,821  66,594
Other intangible assets 4,490  3  102  4(c) 4,595

Total other assets $ 32,747  $ 3  $ 85,873  $ 118,623

Total assets $ 182,154  $ 1,806  $ 83,806  $ 267,766

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable - trade $ 6,467  $ 204  $ —  $ 6,671
Accrued compensation and benefits 4,349  —  —  4,349
Current portion of long-term debt with affiliate 124  —  —  124
Other current liabilities 2,723  320  —  3,043

Total current liabilities $ 13,663  $ 524  $ —  $ 14,187
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt with affiliate, net of current portion 26,067  —  —  26,067
Operating lease liabilities 63  —  102  4(c) 165
Anniversary payments and sales system payment liabilities —  —  49,810  4(d) 49,810

Total long-term liabilities $ 26,130  $ —  $ 49,912  $ 76,042
Total liabilities $ 39,793  $ 524  $ 49,912  $ 90,229
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock 4  1  (1)  4(e) 4
Additional paid-in capital 271,182  13,903  21,273  4(e) 306,358
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3)  —  —  (3)
Accumulated deficit (128,822)  (12,622)  12,622  4(e) (128,822)
Total stockholders' equity $ 142,361  $ 1,282  $ 33,894  $ 177,537

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 182,154  $ 1,806  $ 83,806  $ 267,766

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

OrthoPediatrics Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

OrthoPediatrics Corp. Vilex Companies ApiFix Ltd
Subtotal OrthoPediatrics

Corp. Pro Forma Total OrthoPediatrics Corp.

Historical Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma Preliminary Pro Forma Vilex Divestiture Pro Forma

December 31, 2019
January 1 - March 31,

2019
April 1 - June 4,

2019 December 31, 2019 Financing Adjustments
Acquisition
Adjustments Combined Adjustments Combined

Net revenue $ 72,552  $ 2,761  $ 1,749  $ 503  $ —  $ —  $ 77,565  $ (2,574)  $ 74,991
Cost of revenue 17,933  643  2  672  456 —  —  19,704  (885)  18,819

Gross profit 54,619  2,118  1,077  47  —  —  57,861  (1,689)  56,172
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 31,284  769  554  717 —  —  33,324  (982)  32,342
General and administrative 26,664  733  2  513  446 —  2,523  5(a) 30,879  (1,154)  29,725
Research and development 5,748  20  2  71  1,732  —  —  7,571  (24)  7,547

Total operating expenses 63,696  1,522  1,138  2,895  —  2,523  71,774  (2,160)  69,614

Operating income (loss) (9,077)  596  (61)  (2,848)  —  (2,523)  (13,913)  471  (13,442)
Other expenses (income):

Interest expense (income) 3,538  66  69  (33)  8,756  5(b) (135)  5(b) 12,261  —  12,261
Other expense 70  —  —  19  —  —  89  (486)  (397)

Total other expenses (income) 3,608  66  69  (14)  8,756  (135)  12,350  (486)  11,864

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ (12,685)  $ 530  $ (130)  $ (2,834)  $ (8,756)  $ (2,388)  $ (26,263)  $ 957  $ (25,306)

Net loss from discontinued operations $ (1,046)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (1,046)  $ —  $ (1,046)

Net income (loss) $ (13,731)  $ 530  $ (130)  $ (2,834)  $ (8,756)  $ (2,388)  $ (27,309)  $ 957  $ (26,352)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (13,731)  $ 530  $ (130)  $ (2,834)  $ (8,756)  $ (2,388)  $ (27,309)  $ 957  $ (26,352)

Weighted average common shares - basic and
diluted 14,624,194  15,662,495  5(c)
Net loss from continuing operations per share
attributable to common stockholders - basic
and diluted $ (0.87)  $ (1.62)

Net loss from discontinued operations per
share attributable to common stockholders -
basic and diluted $ (0.07)  $ (0.07)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.94)  $ (1.68)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

ORTHOPEDIATRICS CORP
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS